News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

April 27, 2022

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Gary Martin Sentenced to 35 Years

Rochester, NY- On Wednesday, April 25, 2022, New York State Supreme Court Justice Doyle sentenced 55-year-old Gary Martin to 35 years total in the New York State Department of Corrections. This sentence comes after his jury conviction of Criminal Sexual Act in the 1st Degree, Attempted Criminal Sexual Act in the 1st Degree and Assault in the 2nd Degree for the sexual assault of two women on or about August 3, 2019, and August 4, 2019 and September 28, 2020 and September 29, 2020.

This case was investigated by the Rochester Police Department with assistance from the Monroe County District Attorney's Office and the Monroe County Crime Lab. Gary Martin demonstrated a pattern of preying on vulnerable women who he believed would not go to the authorities.

This case was prosecuted by Senior Assistant District Attorney Kevin Sunderland, of the Special Victims Unit.

"Gary Martin's sentence is a testimony to the victim's resilience," said Assistant District Attorney Kevin Sunderland. "Their courage will ensure that Mr. Martin will never again be able to prey on our community."

"Gary Martin is a sexual offender who preyed on the vulnerable," said Monroe County District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "Although this lengthy sentence will not erase Mr. Martin's horrific actions, it our hope that his victims will be able to find some solace knowing he is off the streets."

###